FSP may provide its recommendations regarding the Business Mitigation 
Assistance program and Metro shall consider in good faith and respond to all of FSP's 
comments, concerns and recommendations regarding the Business Mitigation Assistance 
program. Metro agrees to devote at least Four Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($4,500,000.00) (the "Minimum Amount") for the Business Mitigation Assistance over the 
course of the Construction Period, which shall include, but is not limited to, the following: (i) 
advertising of the Affected Businesses, including, but not limited to, local newspapers and on

[...]

projects as mutually agreed upon by Metro and FSP. The Minimum Amount is based on the 
assumption that the Construction Period shall not exceed three (3) years. If the construction 
duration of three (3) years is exceeded, Metro shall expend at least an additional One Hundred 
Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($125,000) per month on the Business Mitigation Assistance for 
each month that such any of such durations is exceeded. 

21. Independent Compliance Monitor. During the Construction Period, 
Metro shall fund an Independent Compliance Monitor to ensure compliance with the conditions

[...]

its work and subject to Metro's verification and approval of the invoice and FSP's verification of 
the invoice, Metro shall pay the Independent Compliance Monitor. Metro's obligation to pay the 
Independent Compliance Monitor shall not exceed a maximum amount of One Hundred Eighty 
Thousand Dollars ($180,000) (the "Maximum Amount") in the aggregate for the entire 
Construction Period. At such time as the Maximum Amount has been paid by Metro to the 
Independent Compliance Monitor, Metro's obligations under this Section 21 shall terminate. 
The Maximum Amount is based on the assumption that the Construction Period shall not exceed